

No. 22-18

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CUKER INTERACTIVE, LLC, PETITIONER,

*v.*

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
PETITIONER RESPONDING TO THE  
SOLICITOR GENERAL'S BRIEF**

---

LEAH S. STRICKLAND  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
222 Central Park Ave.,  
Ste. 2000  
Virginia Beach, VA  
23462

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe St.,  
Ste. 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
misha.tseytlin@  
troutman.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF.....	1
I. The Solicitor General Does Not Dispel The Need For This Court To Resolve The Question Presented .....	1
II. This Court Should Decide The Question Presented In This Case, Notwithstanding Respondent’s Eleventh-Hour Attempt To Moot This Case To Avoid Paying Petitioner’s Costs And Attorney’s Fees .....	4
III. Alternatively, <i>Munsingwear</i> Vacatur Of The Decision Below Is Appropriate .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	4
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	2
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	5
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	6
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	2
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	3

<i>Sterba v. PNC Bank</i> , No.17-423, <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 2672 (2018) (mem.) .....	1, 3
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	7, 8
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	3
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 506 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Matthew I. Hall, <i>The Partially Prudential Doctrine of Mootness</i> , 77 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 562 (2009).....	6, 7
